the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements;
​
•
Ameris’s audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes, included in Ameris’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017, which is incorporated by reference into this proxy
statement/prospectus;
​
•
HSB’s Audited Consolidated Financial Statements, attached as Appendix E and Appendix F to this proxy
statement/prospectus; and
​
•
the other information pertaining to Ameris and HSB incorporated by reference into, or included in, this proxy
statement/prospectus.
​
See “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of Ameris,” “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of
HSB,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of HSB” and
“Documents Incorporated By Reference.”
27

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

48

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2017
(In thousands)

​ ​​AmerisAs Reported ​​HSBAs Reported ​​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​​​​ ​​​Pro FormaCombined ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Assets ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Cash and due from
banks ​​​$ 139,313 ​​​​$ 13,712 ​​​​$ (65,850) ​​​​​A ​​​​$ 87,175 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Federal funds sold and
interest-bearing
deposits in banks

​​​​ 191,345 ​​​​​ 109,069 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 300,414 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Investment securities
available for sale, at fair
value

​​​​ 810,873 ​​​​​ 179,036 ​​​​​ 107,774 ​​​​​B ​​​​​ 1,097,683 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Investment securities
held to maturity, at
amortized cost

​​​​ — ​​​​​ 106,814 ​​​​​ (106,814) ​​​​​C ​​​​​ — ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Other investments ​​​​ 42,270 ​​​​​ 13,810 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 56,080 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Loans held for sale, at
fair value ​​​​ 197,442 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 197,442 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Loans ​​​​ 4,856,514 ​​​​​ 1,119,944 ​​​​​ (20,000) ​​​​​D ​​​​​ 5,956,458 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Purchased loans ​​​​ 861,595 ​​​​​ 176,236 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 1,037,831 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Purchased loan pools ​​​​ 328,246 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 328,246 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Loans, net of unearned
income ​​​​ 6,046,355 ​​​​​ 1,296,180 ​​​​​ (20,000) ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 7,322,535 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Allowance for loan
losses ​​​​ (25,791) ​​​​​ (11,483) ​​​​​ 11,483 ​​​​​E ​​​​​ (25,791) ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Loans, net ​​​​ 6,020,564 ​​​​​ 1,284,697 ​​​​​ (8,517) ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 7,296,744 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Other real estate owned,
net ​​​​ 8,464 ​​​​​ 1,223 ​​​​​ (306) ​​​​​F ​​​​​ 9,381 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Purchased other real
estate owned, net ​​​​ 9,011 ​​​​​ 434 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 9,445 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Total other real estate
owned, net ​​​​ 17,475 ​​​​​ 1,657 ​​​​​ (306) ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 18,826 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Premises and
equipment, net ​​​​ 117,738 ​​​​​ 28,418 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 146,156 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Goodwill ​​​​ 125,532 ​​​​​ 17,477 ​​​​​ 198,678 ​​​​​G ​​​​​ 341,687 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Other intangible assets,
net ​​​​ 13,496 ​​​​​ 1,769 ​​​​​ 13,688 ​​​​​H ​​​​​ 28,953 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Cash value of bank
owned life insurance ​​​​ 79,641 ​​​​​ 4,426 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 84,067 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Deferred income taxes,
net ​​​​ 28,320 ​​​​​ 11,606 ​​​​​ (1,414) ​​​​​I ​​​​​ 38,512 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

FDIC indemnification ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 3,680 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 3,680 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

49

assets, net
Other assets ​​​​ 72,194 ​​​​​ 10,467 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 82,661 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total assets ​​​$ 7,856,203 ​​​​$ 1,786,638 ​​​​$ 137,239 ​​​​​​ ​​​​$ 9,780,080 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Liabilities ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Deposits: ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​
Noninterest-bearing ​​​$ 1,777,141 ​​​​$ 357,399 ​​​​$ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​$ 2,134,540 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Interest-bearing ​​​​ 4,848,704 ​​​​​ 1,192,276 ​​​​​ (584) ​​​​​J ​​​​​ 6,040,396 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total deposits ​​​​ 6,625,845 ​​​​​ 1,549,675 ​​​​​ (584) ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 8,174,936 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Federal funds purchased
& securities sold under
agreements to
repurchase

​​​​ 30,638 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 30,638 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Other borrowings ​​​​ 250,554 ​​​​​ 12,819 ​​​​​ 366 ​​​​​K ​​​​​ 263,739 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Subordinated deferrable
interest debentures, net ​​​​ 85,550 ​​​​​ 3,093 ​​​​​ (691) ​​​​​L ​​​​​ 87,952 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

FDIC loss-share
payable, net ​​​​ 8,803 ​​​​​ 8,199 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 17,002 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Other liabilities ​​​​ 50,334 ​​​​​ 6,482 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 56,816 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total liabilities ​​​​ 7,051,724 ​​​​​ 1,580,268 ​​​​​ (909) ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 8,631,083 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Shareholders’ equity ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​
Preferred stock ​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ — ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Common stock ​​​​ 38,735 ​​​​​ 407 ​​​​​ 6,106 ​​​​​M ​​​​​ 45,248 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Capital surplus ​​​​ 508,404 ​​​​​ 211,893 ​​​​​ 126,112 ​​​​​N ​​​​​ 846,409 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Retained earnings ​​​​ 273,119 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 273,119 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss)

​​​​ (1,280) ​​​​​ (3,220) ​​​​​ 3,220 ​​​​​O ​​​​​ (1,280) ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Treasury stock, at cost ​​​​ (14,499) ​​​​​ (2,710) ​​​​​ 2,710 ​​​​​P ​​​​​ (14,499) ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total shareholders’
equity ​​​​ 804,479 ​​​​​ 206,370 ​​​​​ 138,148 ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 1,148,997 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity ​​​$ 7,856,203 ​​​​$ 1,786,638 ​​​​$ 137,239 ​​​​​​ ​​​​$ 9,780,080 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​
See “Note 4 — Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma and Acquisition Accounting Adjustments” for explanation of acquisition
accounting adjustments.
28

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

50

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Income Statement
For the year ended December 31, 2017
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

​ ​​
Ameris
As
Reported

​​
HSB
As
Reported

​​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​​​​ ​​​Pro FormaCombined ​

Interest income ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​
Interest and fees on loans ​​​$ 270,887 ​​​​$ 74,483 ​​​​$ 2,667 ​​​​​A ​​​​$ 348,037 ​​
Interest on taxable securities ​​​​ 20,154 ​​​​​ 6,430 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 26,584 ​​
Interest on nontaxable securities ​​​​ 1,581 ​​​​​ 187 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 1,768 ​​
Interest on deposits in other banks ​​​​ 1,725 ​​​​​ 1,234 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 2,959 ​​
Interest on federal funds sold ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 27 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 27 ​​
Total interest income ​​​​ 294,347 ​​​​​ 82,361 ​​​​​ 2,667 ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 379,375 ​​
Interest expense ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​
Interest on deposits ​​​$ 19,877 ​​​​$ 5,499 ​​​​$ 227 ​​​​​B ​​​​$ 25,603 ​​
Interest on other borrowings ​​​​ 14,345 ​​​​​ 469 ​​​​​ (233) ​​​​​C ​​​​​ 14,581 ​​
Total interest expense ​​​​ 34,222 ​​​​​ 5,968 ​​​​​ (6) ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 40,184 ​​
Net interest income ​​​​ 260,125 ​​​​​ 76,393 ​​​​​ 2,673 ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 339,191 ​​
Provision for loan losses ​​​​ 8,364 ​​​​​ 217 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 8,581 ​​
Net interest income after provision for loan
losses ​​​$ 251,761 ​​​​$ 76,176 ​​​​$ 2,673 ​​​​​​ ​​​​$ 330,610 ​​

Noninterest income ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​
Service charges on deposit accounts ​​​$ 42,054 ​​​​$ 4,253 ​​​​$ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​$ 46,307 ​​
Mortgage banking activity ​​​​ 48,535 ​​​​​ 524 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 49,059 ​​
Other service charges, commissions and fees ​​​​ 2,872 ​​​​​ 2,964 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 5,836 ​​
Gain on sale of securities ​​​​ 37 ​​​​​ 12 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 49 ​​
Gain on sale of SBA and USDA loans ​​​​ 4,590 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 4,590 ​​
Other noninterest income ​​​​ 6,369 ​​​​​ 299 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 6,668 ​​
Total noninterest income ​​​​ 104,457 ​​​​​ 8,052 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 112,509 ​​
Noninterest expense ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​
Salaries and employee benefits ​​​$ 120,016 ​​​​$ 27,511 ​​​​$ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​$ 147,527 ​​
Occupancy and equipment expenses ​​​​ 24,069 ​​​​​ 7,132 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 31,201 ​​
Data processing and communications expenses ​​​​ 27,869 ​​​​​ 3,930 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 31,799 ​​
Legal and other professional fees ​​​​ 15,355 ​​​​​ 1,902 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 17,257 ​​
Credit resolution-related expenses ​​​​ 3,493 ​​​​​ 769 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 4,262 ​​
Advertising and marketing expenses ​​​​ 5,131 ​​​​​ 142 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 5,273 ​​
Amortization of intangible assets ​​​​ 3,932 ​​​​​ 1,309 ​​​​​ 237 ​​​​​D ​​​​​ 5,478 ​​
FDIC insurance ​​​​ 3,078 ​​​​​ 692 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 3,770 ​​
Merger and conversion charges ​​​​ 915 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 915 ​​
Other noninterest expenses ​​​​ 28,078 ​​​​​ 9,226 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 37,304 ​​
Total noninterest expense ​​​​ 231,936 ​​​​​ 52,613 ​​​​​ 237 ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 284,786 ​​

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

51

Net income before income tax expense ​​​$ 124,282 ​​​​$ 31,615 ​​​​$ 2,436 ​​​​​​ ​​​​$ 158,333 ​​
Income tax expense ​​​​ 50,734 ​​​​​ 16,936 ​​​​​ 512 ​​​​​E ​​​​​ 68,182 ​​
Net income ​​​$ 73,548 ​​​​$ 14,679 ​​​​$ 1,924 ​​​​​​ ​​​​$ 90,151 ​​
Preferred stock dividends ​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ — ​​
Net income available to common shareholders ​​​$ 73,548 ​​​​$ 14,679 ​​​​$ 1,924 ​​​​​​ ​​​​$ 90,151 ​​
Basic earnings per common share ​​​$ 2.00 ​​​​$ 0.36 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​$ 2.08 ​​
Diluted earnings per common share ​​​$ 1.98 ​​​​$ 0.35 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​$ 2.06 ​​
Weighted average common shares outstanding ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​
Basic ​​​​ 36,828 ​​​​​ 40,318 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 43,341 ​​
Diluted ​​​​ 37,144 ​​​​​ 42,217 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 43,657 ​​
See “Note 4 — Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma and Acquisition Accounting Adjustments” for explanation of acquisition
accounting adjustments.
29

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS